



\$~129

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11666/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Dr. Divya Swamy, SC for MCD with
Mr. Shikhar Rosia, Mr. Rishav
Ranjan, Mr. Pranav Kumar and Mr.
Yagyawalkya Singh, Advocates.

versus

NAGAR NIGAM KARAMCHARI
SANGH DELHI PRADESH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Senior Advocate
with Mr. R.K.Pandit, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
24.09.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 60977/2025 (seeking directions to the execution court)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC has been filed on behalf of the petitioner/MCD seeking following prayers:-

“a. Direct the Executing Court to verify whether representations have been filed by the workman/Union and adjudicate specific claim in the representations filed along with affidavits and reject claims where representations were not filed;

b. Direct the Executing Court to not process executions for those workmen who have already filed execution petitions earlier and availed benefits under the award;

c. Direct the Union to file consolidated execution petitions wherein workmen of different zones are segregated in different petitions;



d. And/or pass any other appropriate order/direction which this Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner/applicant submits that in pursuance of the order dated 21.08.2025, learned Executing Court is examining the execution petitions on the basis of affidavit(s) given by the workmen without annexing the representation and without further verifying the fact whether the said representations have been received by the Department or not.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned Senior Counsel for the respondent/non-applicant, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. List on date already fixed, *i.e.*, 12.11.2025.
7. In the meantime, without the representations being annexed along with the affidavit(s) filed by/on behalf of the workmen, the learned Execution Court shall not proceed with the same.
8. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned learned Executing Court for necessary information and compliance.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/sn