



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11666/2025, CM APPL. 47747/2025, CM APPL. 47749/2025, CM APPL. 51318/2025, CM APPL. 60977/2025 & CM APPL. 70518/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Dr. Divya Swamy, SC for MCD with
Ms. Akriti Singh, Mr. Rishav Ranjan,
Mr. Pranav Singh & Ms. Pragya Patel,
Advs.

versus

NAGAR NIGAM KARAMCHARI SANGH DELHI PRADESH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghose, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
R.K. Pandit, Mr. Mayur Srivastava,
Ms. Ayushi Sharma & Mr. Rohan
Mandal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 70517/2025

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC has been filed on behalf of the respondent seeks the following prayers:-

- “a) Allow the present application; and
- b) Take on record the Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of the Respondent, which is enclosed herewith; and
- c) Pass such other and further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”



3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner/non-applicant accepts notice.
5. In view of the averments made in the present application, the same is allowed and disposed of accordingly.
6. The counter affidavit is taken on record.
- W.P.(C) 11666/2025, CM APPL. 47747/2025, CM APPL. 47749/2025, CM APPL. 51318/2025, CM APPL. 60977/2025 & CM APPL. 70518/2025**
7. List of workmen in terms of order dated 21.08.2025 has not been placed on record. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.
8. List for hearing on 21.04.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/nk